Table 16.07-- STATUS OF TELEPHONE USAGE OF HOUSEHOLD
POPULATION: 2019 AND 2020

[Percent of persons living in household. Based on a sample and subject to sampling variability]

2019

2020

Usage status

Adults aged 18
years and over

Children under
age 18 years

Adults aged 18
years and over

Children under
age 18 years

Wireless-only
Wireless-mostly
Dual-use
Landline-mostly
Landline-only

No telephone service 2/

52.9
215
16.0
4.3
3.8
14

68.1
(NA)
311
(NA)
(1))
0.8

54.2
22.9
14.7
4.3
3.4
0.7

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)

NA Not available.

1/ More than zero but less than 0.05 percent.
2/ The proportion of children and adults living in households with no telephone service was not modeled.
Other proportions were adjusted so that this estimate agreed with the American Community Survey

estimates for this proportion.

Source: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
National Center for Health Statistics, National Health Statistics Reports, Wireless Substitution: State-level
Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey Early Release Program (annual)
<https://mww.cdc.gov/nchs/nhis/erwirelesssubs.htm> accessed January 26, 2023.
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